two variables. Also, this type of analysis allowed us to examine the extent to which 
changes in one variable correspond to changes in another variable, and whether this 
correspondence was statistically significant.  

Participants 
This study was conducted by one hundred and sixty-seven participants (N = 167). All 
of them non-native English-speaking participants with a similar English level B1 and 
B2 (Independent, according to the CEFR) from nine Spanish universities during the 
academic year 2021-2022: Universidad de Educación a Distancia (UNED), 
Universidad de Zaragoza (UNIZAR), Universidad de A Coruña (UDC), Universitat de